the employee shall pay through payroll deduction the difference between the monthly 

premium and the amount contributed by the City. 

5. The opt out provision will allow employees to receive a dollar amount that is not utilized to 

purchase any of the medical benefits through the City, which said dollar amount is up to one 

thousand one hundred dollars ($1,100) for each employee. Documentation is required to 

verify that the employee is receiving group insurance through his or her spouse’s (‘Spouse’ 

includes registered domestic partners throughout this MOU so long as required by California 

law) plan or group insurance through his or her parent as an eligible dependent before the

[...]

Those certifications not listed above must be reviewed and approved by the Human Resources/Risk 

Management Director or City Manager, whose decision is final and not subject to grievance shall be 

eligible for this certification pay.  

Certification Reimbursement 

Up to two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per fiscal year for cost of certification as follows 

($2,500 maximum includes any reimbursement for tuition and certifications): 

a) Proof of completion must be submitted to the Human Resources/Risk Management 

Department. 

b) Certificates must materially enhance the eligible employee’s ability to perform their existing

[...]

employee who selects to use Tuition Reimbursement will be unable to change to the Educational 

Incentive until a twelve (12) month period has elapsed. The twelve (12) month period for Tuition 

Reimbursement starts the first day an employee attends school after requesting the incentive. 

Tuition Reimbursement 

A. Up to two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per fiscal year of expenses for tuition is 

available as follows: 

1. Tuition reimbursement for a grade “C” or better, up to a maximum of $2,500 shall be 

reimbursable in any year for certain college level classroom courses taken. 

2. Pass-Fail classroom courses will be treated as having received a grade of “C” if a mark

[...]

Maintenance Assistant in the Community Services Department but does not include the employee 

classifications listed under Article 29, Section A. 

ARTICLE 30 UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 

A. Employees in the following classifications shall receive one thousand, one hundred fifty 

dollars ($1,150) per year for uniform allowance, paid semiannually in arrears: Code 

Enforcement Officer, Emergency Medical Services Specialist, Fire Community Relations/ 

Education Specialist, Fire Inspector, Fire Prevention Specialist, Senior Office Specialist at